



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GERONTA FUNDING, a Delaware	)	
Statutory Trust,	)	No. 380, 2021
	)	
Appellant,	)	Court Below: Superior Court
	)	of the State of Delaware
v.	)	
	)	
BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE	)	C.A. No. N18C-04-028 DCS
INSURANCE COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Dated: March 17, 2022

Andrew S. Dupre (#4621)  
Steven P. Wood (#2309)  
Travis J. Ferguson (#6029)  
**MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP**  
Renaissance Centre  
405 North King Street, 8th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	3
I. RESCISSION AND AN AUTOMATIC RETURN OF PREMIUMS IS THE CORRECT REMEDY FOR A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> FOR LACK OF AN INSURABLE INTEREST .....	3
A. <i>Price Dawe</i> Did Not Overrule <i>Berck, Snyder, and Rucker</i> .....	4
B. There Is No Delaware Law Distinction Against Rescinding Void Insurance Policies.....	6
C. The Trial Court’s Error Caused A Split In Delaware Authority.....	8
D. Brighthouse Seeks To Recover A Windfall .....	9
E. This Court Determines Delaware Rescission Common Law .....	10
F. <i>Bergman</i> Is Not Persuasive .....	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING RESTITUTION TO GERONTA AS COMPELLED BY A CORRECT READING OF RESTATEMENT SECTIONS 197 AND 198 .....	13
A. Brighthouse Misstates The Applicable Standard Of Review .....	13
B. Brighthouse Was Not “Excusably Ignorant” .....	13
C. Brighthouse Had Actual Knowledge That Mansour Seck Did Not Exist At Some Point Between April 2010 And October 2011.....	14

D.	Geronta Proved That It Was Entitled To Restitution Pursuant To Section 198(b), And The Trial Court Erred By Refusing To Perform The Requisite Analysis .....	16
1.	The Trial Court Ignored Most Of The Evidence Proving That Brighthouse Knew, No Later Than October 2011, That Mansour Seck Never Existed, The Trial Court Never Performed A Comparative Fault Analysis, And Brighthouse Has Waived Any Argument To The Contrary .....	16
2.	Brighthouse Ignores Authorities That Support Restitution To The Less Culpable Party Per Section 198(b) .....	17
3.	Like The Trial Court, Brighthouse Failed To Identify Any Authorities That Suggest That Comment b. To Section 198(b) Was Applicable To Deny Restitution.....	18
4.	Geronta’s Excusable Ignorance Is Irrelevant To The Application Of Section 198(b).....	18
5.	Geronta Easily Satisfies The Comparative Fault Analysis Prescribed By Section 198(b) .....	19
E.	The Trial Court’s Failure To Award Restitution Pursuant To Restatement Section 197 Caused A Disproportionate Forfeiture .....	21
II.	D.R.E. 701 CONTROLS THE WRONGFULLY EXCLUDED TESTIMONY .....	23
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT RULE ON GERONTA’S BONA FIDE PURCHASER FOR VALUE DEFENSE.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	25
	Del. S.B. 220, 146th Gen. Assem. (2012) .....	Exhibit G

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Continental Wall Paper Co. v. Louis Voight &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 227 (1909).....	9
<i>Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Snyder</i> , 722 F.Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. July 15, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Rucker</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. March 30, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siner v. Am. Gen. Fin.</i> , 2004 WL 2441185 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2004) .....	10
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada v. Berck</i> , 719 F.Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. June 29, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Conestoga Trust Servs., LLC</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Tenn. July 12, 2017).....	9-10, 18
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>AIG Consol. Deriv. Litig. V. Smith</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del.Ch 2009) .....	17
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1931242 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2012).....	6
<i>Creative Research Mfg. v. Advanced Bio-Delivery LLC</i> , 2007 WL 286735 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2007).....	7
<i>Della Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 210 A.2d 847 (Del. 1965) .....	7
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Goldfeder</i> , 2014 WL 7692441 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2014) .....	5

<i>Eisenman v. Seitz</i> , 25 A.2d 496 (Del. Ch. 1942) .....	7
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	17
<i>Faraone v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WL 550745 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2004) .....	24
<i>Hegarty v. American Commonwealths Power Corp.</i> , 163 A. 616 (Del. Ch. 1932) .....	5, 6
<i>Kelley v. Purdue Farms</i> , 123 A.3d 150 (Del. Super. Ct. 2015) .....	11
<i>Makin v. Mack</i> , 336 A.2d 230 (Del. Ch. 1975) .....	4
<i>Morford v. Ballanca Aircraft</i> , 67 A.2d 542 (Del. Super. Ct. 1949) .....	8
<i>Northpointe Holdings, Inc. v. Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3707677 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	5, 7
<i>Obara v. Moseley</i> , 692 A.2d 414 (Del. 1997) .....	5
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. Sept. 20, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012) .....	11
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....	5
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007) .....	11
<i>Shipley v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009) .....	13

*Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
208 A.3d 839 (N.J. 2019) .....12

*Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wilmington Trust*,  
2022 WL 179008 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2022) .....8, 16

**Other Authorities**

D.R.E. 701 .....23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 198.....*passim*

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 54 .....7

Del. S.B. 220, 146<sup>th</sup> Gen. Assem. (2012).....11
